In the Matter of § BEFORE THE TEXAS :
Permanent Registered Nurse § g
License Number 593475 § BOARD OF NURSING g
Issued to DANA L STEDMAN, § g
Respondent § ELIGIBILITY AND g
ou]

DISCIPLINARY COMMITTEE =

ORDER OF THE BOARD

TO: Dana Stedman
2306 Friarwood Trail
Kingwood, TX 77339

During open meeting held in Austin, Texas, on August 10, 2021, the Texas Board of
Nursing Eligibility and Disciplinary Committee (hereinafter "Committee") heard the above-styled case,
based on the failure of the Respondent to appear as required by 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that notice of the facts or conduct alleged to warrant disciplinary
action has been provided to Respondent in accordance with Texas Government Code § 2001.054(c) and
Respondent has been given an opportunity to show compliance with all the requirements of the Nursing
Practice Act, Chapter 301 of the Texas Occupations Code, for retention of Respondent's license(s) to
practice nursing in the State of Texas.

The Committee finds that the Formal Charges were properly initiated and filed in
accordance with section 301.458, Texas Occupations Code.

The Committee finds that after proper and timely Notice regarding the violations alleged
in the Formal Charges was given to Respondent in this matter, Respondent has failed to appear in
accordance with 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE Ch. 213.

The Committee finds that the Board is authorized to enter a default order pursuant to Texas
Government Code § 2001.056.

The Committee, after review and due consideration, adopts the proposed findings of fact

and conclusions of law as stated in the Formal Charges which are attached hereto and incorporated by
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reference for all purposes and the Staff's recommended sanction of revocation by default. This Order will
be properly served on all parties and all parties will be given an opportunity to file a motion for rehearing
[22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE § 213.16(j)]. All parties have a right to judicial review of this Order.

All proposed findings of fact and conclusions of law filed by any party not specifically

adopted herein are hereby denied.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS ORDERED that Permanent Registered Nurse License Number
593475, previously issued to DANA L STEDMAN to practice nursing in the State of Texas be, and the

same is/are hereby, REVOKED.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable to Respondent's nurse

licensure compact privileges, if any, to practice nursing in the State of Texas.
Entered this 10" day of August, 2021

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING
Lot o Phorins

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD

BY:

Attachment: Formal Charges filed January 19, 2021
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Re: Permanent Registered Nurse License Number 593475
Issued to DANA L STEDMAN
DEFAULT ORDER - REVOKE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that on the 10" day of August, 2021, a true and correct copy of the
foregoing DEFAULT ORDER was served and addressed to the following person(s), as follows:

Via USPS Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested,
Copy Via USPS First Class Mail

Dana Stedman

2306 Friarwood Trail

Kingwood, TX 77339

K QL e

KATHERINE A. THOMAS, MN, RN, FAAN
EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ON BEHALF OF SAID BOARD




In the Matter of

Permanent Registered Nurse
License Number 593475

Issued to DANA L. STEDMAN,
Respondent

BEFORE THE TEXAS

BOARD OF NURSING

L LT LX) S

FORMAL CHARGES

This is a disciplinary proceeding under Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent
DANA L. STEDMAN is a Registered Nurse holding license number 593475, which is in current
status at the time of this pleading.

Written notice of the facts and conduct alleged to warrant adverse licensure action was sent to
Respondent at Respondent's address of record, and Respondent was given opportunity to show
compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license prior to commencement of
this proceeding.

CHARGE L

On or about July 3, 2020 through July 28, 2020, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Heart
to Heart Houston, Conroe, Texas, working as a Home Health Nurse and providing care for Patient
Medical Record Number WDL00003511302, Respondent failed to appropriately perform wound
care, although a new onset stage two decubitus ulcer to the coccyx had been documented by
nursing staff on June 22, 2020. Subsequently, the wound progressed to a stage three decubitus
ulcer, which was noticed after the patient returned home from a rehabilitation and skilled nursing
facility. Respondent’s conduct resulted in the delay of the assessment, and delay of the onset of
treatment, for a worsening coccyx wound.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A)(DB),(HC),(ND),(IM)&3)(A), and 22  TEX. ADMIN.  CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

CHARGE I1.

On or about July 29, 2020, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Heart to Heart Houston,
Conroe, Texas, working as a Home Health Nurse and providing care for Patient Medical Record
Number WDL00003511302, Respondent failed to take measurements of the wound when she
assessed the coccyx wound. Subsequently, the wound progressed to a stage three decubitus ulcer,
which was noticed after the patient returned home from a rehabilitation and skilled nursing facility.
Respondent’s conduct resulted in the delay of the assessment, and delay of the onset of treatment,
for a worsening coccyx wound.



The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(1(B),(H(D),(HM)&(3)(A), and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

CHARGE IIL

On or about July 20, 2020 through July 26, 2020, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Heart
to Heart Houston, Conroe, Texas, working as a Home Health Nurse and providing care for Patient
Medical Record Number WDL00003511302, Respondent failed to completely and appropriately
coordinate and document the coordination of the patient’s respite stay at a rehabilitation and skilled
nursing care facility, including failing to provide the contract for delineation of duties during the
respite stay. Respondent’s conduct delayed the onset of treatment for a worsening coccyx wound
and likely resulted in the lack of medical approved hospice care.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(DB),(DHD)(1HM),(H(P)&(3)(A), and 22 TEX. ADMIN.  CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(1)(B)&(4).

CHARGE 1V.

On or about July 3, 2020 through July 28, 2020, while employed as a Registered Nurse with Heart
to Heart Houston, Conroe, Texas, working as a Home Health Nurse and providing care for Patient
Medical Record Number WDL00003511302, Respondent failed to re-evaluate the patient’s pain
management plan and failed to escalate any concerns to the physician and/or supervisor, although
Respondent assessed the patient with worsening, unrelieved pain on five different visits.
Respondent’s conduct likely contributed to pain and suffering due to unrelieved and worsening
pain of a hospice patient.

The above action constitutes grounds for disciplinary action in accordance with Section
301.452(b)(10)&(13), Texas Occupations Code, and is a violation of 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE
§217.11(1)(A),(DB),(DHDL(HM),(DN(P)&B)(A), and 22 TEX.  ADMIN. CODE
§217.12(1)(A),(H(B)&(4).

NOTICE IS GIVEN that staff will present evidence in support of the recommended disposition of
up to, and including, revocation of Respondent's license(s) and/or privilege(s) to practice nursing
in the State of Texas pursuant to the Nursing Practice Act, Chapter 301, Texas Occupations Code
and the Board's rules, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §§ 213.27 - 213.33.

NOTICE 1S GIVEN that all statutes and rules cited in these Charges are incorporated as part of
this pleading and can be found at the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.




NOTICE 1S GIVEN that, based on the Formal Charges, the Board will rely on the Disciplinary
Matrix, located at 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §213.33(b), which can be found under the "Discipline
& Complaints; Board Policies & Guidelines" section of the Board's website, www.bon.texas.gov.

NOTICE IS ALSO GIVEN that Respondent's past disciplinary history, as set out below and
described in the Order(s) which is/are attached and incorporated by reference as part of these
charges, will be offered in support of the disposition recommended by staff: Order(s) of the Board
dated September 5, 2001, and March 20, 2007.

Filed this 19" day of January, 2021.

TEXAS BOARD OF NURSING

James W. Johnston, General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 10838300

Jena Abel, Deputy General Counsel

Board Certified - Administrative Law

Texas Board of Legal Specialization
State Bar No. 24036103

Helen Kelley, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086520

Brian L. Miller, Jr., Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24117478

JoAnna Starr, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24098463

Jacqueline A. Strashun, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 19358600

John Vanderford, Assistant General Counsel
State Bar No. 24086670

333 Guadalupe, Tower III, Suite 460

Austin, Texas 78701

P: (512) 305-8657

F:(512) 305-8101 or (512) 305-7401
Attachment(s): Order(s) of the Board dated September 5, 2001, and March 20, 2007.
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS

———— T T T T T T L2 AL AL A LR bk bbb

In the Matter of Registered Nurse § AGREED §,§\ 8

License Number 593475 § N

issued to DANA LEE COPE 8§ ORDER % §§
£ X

On this day the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafi
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referred to as the Board, considered the matter of DANA LEE COPE, Registered Nur

License Number 593475, hereinafter referred to as Respondent.

Information received by the Board produced evidence that Respondent may have
violated Seétion 301.452(b)(10) & (13), Texas Occupations Code. Respondent waived
representation by counsél, informal conference, notice and hearing, and agreed to the entry of
this Ordef offered on November 18, 2006, by Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive

Director, subject to ratification by the Board.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters speciﬁéd below in
these Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an
opportunity to show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the

license.

2. Respondent waived representation by counsel, informal conference, notice and hearing,
and agreed to the entry of this Order.

3. Respondent is currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
4. Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Houston Community

College, Houston, Texas, in May 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice
professional nursing in the State of Texas on September 22, 1993.

593475:013 C10
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Respondent's professional nursing employment history includes: -

9/93 - 7/02 Unknown
8/02 - 10/02 Agency Staff Nurse Staff Search
Houston, Texas
10/02 - 7/03 Interim DON HealthSouth Rehabilitation
Houston, Texas -
7/03 - 2/05 Hospice Staff Nurse Northeast Hospice
Houston, Texas
.2/05 - 6/05 Hospice Staff Nurse Grace Hospice of Texas
Kingwood, Texas
7/05 - present Unknown

On September 5, 2001, Respondent was issued a sanction of Remedial Education through
an Agreed Order issued by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas. A copy of
the September 5,2001, Agreed Order, Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are attached
and incorporated, by reference, as part of this Order.

At the time of the incident in Findings of Fact Numbers Eight (8) through Founéen (14), |
Respondent was employed as a Hospice Staff Nurse with Grace Hospice of Texas,
Kingwood, Texas, and had been in this position for approximately four (4) months.

While employed with Grace Hospice of Texas, Kingwood, Texas, Respondent failed to
conduct skilled nursing visits for a home health patient assigned to her during the week of
2/13/05 - 2/19/05. Respondent's failure to assess and evaluate her assigned home health
patients deprived the patients of timely intervention in the event they experienced a
significant change in status.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Eight (8), Respondent attributes her omission to an
inadvertent error in her record keeping.

On April 6, 2005, while employed with Grace Hospice of Texas, Kingwood, Texas,
Respondent failed to complete a patient's home health visit nursing note in a timely manner.

Respondent's conduct deprived subsequent caregivers of essential information required to

provide continuity of on-going medical care.

Cl10
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12.

13.

14,

15.

593475:013 -3-

In response to Finding of Fact Number Ten (10)), Respondent denies this allegation and
states that she believes she turned in her nursing notes in a timely manner.

On or about May 23, 2005, while employed with Grace Hospice of Texas, Kingwood, Texas,
Respondent failed to attend the pronouncement of the death of Patient #05H143 when
contacted by the family. Furthermore, Respondent falsified the pronouncement note to
indicate that she had attended the pronouncement. Respondent’s conduct was deceiving.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Twelve (12), Respondent states that due to the fact
the patient's family called her in the middle of the night and lived in an unsafe area of town,
she was fearful of attending the pronouncement and requested her supervisor (who was a
male) to attend. Respondent's supervisor refused and told her to have the police meet her
there. Instead of attending the pronouncement, Respondent contacted the family and told
them to call an ambulance to pick up the deceased patient. Later, Respondent completed the
pronouncement document indicating her attendance at the pronouncement of the patient's
death.

On or about May 25, 2005, while employed with Grace Hospice of Texas, Kingwood,
Texas, Respondent appeared to be sleeping while on duty, had slurred speech, appeared
to have difficulty walking and admitted she had taken pain medication prior to accepting
a nursing assignment. Respondent's condition may have prevented her from delivering
safe nursing care.

In response to Finding of Fact Number Fourteen (14), Respondent denies admitting she
had taken pain medication or that she was impaired while on duty. Respondent did and
currently does take on-going pain medication for a back injury she sustained.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Pursuant to Texas Occupations Code, Sections 301.451-301.555, the Board has
jurisdiction over this matter. '

Notice was served in accordance with law.

The evidence received is sufficient to prove violation of Section 301.452(b)(10) & (13),
Texas Occupations Code, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(1)(D), and 22 TEX.
ADMIN. CODE §217.12(5) & (6)(A).

The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas
Occupations Code, to take disciplinary action against Registered Nurse License Number
593475, heretofore issued to DANA LEE COPE, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

C10



ORDER

IT IS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the
Board of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sancfion of a
REPRIMAND WITH STIPULATIONS, and RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects
with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations
Code, §§301.001 e seq., the Rules and Regulations Relating to Professional Nurse Education,
Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §211.01 et seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable:-
to Respondent's multistate licensure privilege, if any, to practice professioﬁal nursing in
compact states.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent's license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may notvwork outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Respondent wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

(1) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-sized license issued to DANA
LEE COPE, to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days from the date
of ratification of this Order for appropriate notation.

(2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in Texas nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain
Board approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-

approved provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order for
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the course to be approved, the target audience shall include nurses. It shall be a minimum of
six (6) contact hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice Act,
stan}dards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. .RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit a
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to
verify RESPONDENT'S. successful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in
addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing
education r?:quire’ments the Board has for relicensure. Board-approved courses may be  found on the
Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE events).

(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order,
successfully complete a course in nursing ethics. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board
approval of the course prior to enrollment only if the course is not being offered by a pre-approved
provider. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. The course shall be
a minimum of six (6) contact hours in length. In order for the course to be approved, the target
audience shall include Nurses. The course shall include content on the following: principles of
nursing ethics; confidentiality; and professional boundaries. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
sponsoring institution to submit a Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the
Board, to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion of the course. This course is.to be
taken in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board may have for relicensure.

Board approved courses may be found on the Board's website, www.bne.state.tx.us (under BNE

events).

(4) RESPONDENT SHALL pay a monetary fine in the amount of two hundred

593475:013 . -5- C10



~ and fifty dollars ($250). RESPONDENT SHALL pay this fine within forty-five (45)days of
entry of this Order. Payment is to be made directly to the Board of Nurse Examiners inthe form
of cashier's check or U.S. money order. Partial payments v§i11 not be accepted.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED, SHOULD RESPONDENT PRACTICE AS A
REGISTERED NURSE IN THE STATE OF TEXAS, RESPONDENT WILL PROVIDE
DIRECT PATIENT CARE AND PRACTICE IN A HOSPITAL, NURSING HOME, OR
OTHER CLINICAL SETTING AND RESPONDENT MUST WORK IN SUCH SETTING
A MINIMUM OF SIXTY-FOUR (64) HOURS PER MONTH UNDER THE FOLLOWING
STIPULATIONS FOR TWO (2) YEARS OF EMPLOYMENT. THE LENGTH OF THE
STIPULATION PERIOD WILL BE EXTENDED UNTIL SUCH TWENTY-FOUR 24
MONTHS HAVE ELAPSED. PERIODS OF UNEMPLOYMENT OR OF EMPLOYMENT
THAT DO NOT REQUIRE THE USE OF A REGISTERED NURSE (RN) LICENSE WILL
NOT APPLY TO THIS STIPULATION PERIOD:

(5) RESPONDENT SHALL notify each present employer in nursing of this Order
of the Board and the stipulations on RESPONDENT's license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a
complete copy of this Order and all Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, .
if any, to each present employer within five (5) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT
SHALL notify all future employers in nursing of this Order of the Board and the stipulations on
RESPONDENT!'s license. RESPONDENT SHALL present a complete copy of this Order and all
Proposals for Decision issued by the Administrative Law Judge, if any, to each future employer prior
to accepting an offer of employment.

(6) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each present employer in nursing to submit the

593475:013 -6 - clo |



Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by the Board, to the Board's
office within ten (10) days of receipt of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each future
employer to submit the Notification of Employment form, which is provided to the Respondent by .
the Board, to the Board's office within five (5) days of employment as a nufse.

(7) For the duration of the stipulation period, RESPONDENT SHALL be supervised
by a Registered Nurse who is on the premises. The supervising nurse is not required to be on the
same unit or ward as RESPONDENT, but should be on the facility grounds and readily available to
provide assistance and intervention if necessary. The supervising nurse shall have a minimum of
two (2) years*exéerience in the same or similar practice setting to which the Respondent is currently
working. RESPONDENT SHALL work only regularly assigned, identified and predetermined
unit(s). RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be employed by a nurse registry, temporary nurse
employment agency, hospice, or home health agency. RESPONDENT SHALL NOT be self-
employed or contract for services. Multiple employers are prohibited.

(8) RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE each employer to submit, on forms provided
to the Respondent by the Board, periodic reports as to RESPONDENT's capability to practice
nursing. These reports shall be completed by the Registered Nurse who supervises the
RESPONDENT. These reports shall be submitted by the supervising nurse to the office of the Board
at the end of each three (3) months for year(s) of employment as a nurse.

(9) RESPONDENT SHALL abstain from the consumption of alcohol, Nubain,
Stadol, Dalgan, Ultram, or other synthetic opiates, and/or the use of controlled substances, except
as prescribed by a licensed practitioner for a legitimate purpose. If prescribed, RESPONDENT

SHALL CAUSE the licensed practitioner to submit a written report identifying the medication,
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dosage and the date the medication was prescribed. The report shall be submitted directly to the
office of the Board by the prescribing practitioner, within ten (10) days of the date of the
prescription. In the eventthat prescriptions for controlled substances are required for periods
of two (2) weeks or longer, the Board may require and RESPONDENT SHALL submit to an
evaluation by a Board approved physician specializing in Pain Management or Psychiatry.
The performing evaluator will submit a written report to the Board's office, including results
of the evaluﬁtion, clinical indications for the prescriptions, and recommendations for on-going
treatment within thirty (30) days frpm the Board's request.

(10) RESPONDENT SHALL submit tb random periodic screens f()r'controlled
substances, tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram), and alcohol. For the first three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per week. For the second three (3) month period,
random screens shall be performed at least once per month. For the remainder of the
stipulation/probation period, random screens shall be performed at least once every thrée (3) months.

Specimens shall be screened for at least the following substances:

Amphetamines Meperidine
Barbiturates Methadone
Benzodiazepines Methaqualone
Cannabinoids Opiates
Cocaine Phencyclidine
Ethanol Propoxyphene

tramadol hydrochloride (Ultram)
A Board representative may appear at the RESPONDENT!'s place of employment at any time during
the stipulation/probation period and require RESPONDENT to produce a specimen for screening.
All screens shall be properly monitored and produced in accordance with the Board's

policy on Random Drug Testing. A complete chain of custody shall be maintained for each
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specimen obtained and analyzed. RESPONDENT SHALL be responsible for the costs of all random
drug screening during the stipulation period.

Any positive result for which the nurse does not have a valid prescription will be
regarded as non—complianc¢ with the terms of this Order and may subject the nurse to further
disciplinary action by this Board. Failure to report for a drug screen may be considered the same
as a positive result and may result in further disciplinary action by this Board.

(11) RESPONDENT SHALL, within sixty (60) days of entry éf this Order,
undergo a pain management evaluation. The evaluation shall be performed by a Board
approved Medical Doctor or Doctor of Osteopathy, licensed by the Medical Board, and certified
as a Diplomat with the American Board of Pain Medicine. The evaluation shall be completed
within sixty (60) days from the date of this Order. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the
performing physician to send a report of the evaluation to the Board office. The report shall
include:

1. The clinical indications and medication regimen, if any, consisting of
non-addictive, non-mood-altering substance(s), or rationalé for the
chronic use of controlled substances;

2. A statement as to the RESPONDENT's fitness to safely practice
professional nursing while taking the prescribed medication(s); and

3. Recommendations for pain management therapy and/or other follow-
up(s).

If the evaluation states that Respondent lacks fitness to practice professional nursing,

RESPONDENT SHALL cease to provide direct patient care until such time that the same
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evaluator deems Respondent safe to return to direct patient care. Direct patient care involves
a personal relationship between the Registered Nurse and the client, and includes, but is not
limited to: teaching; counseling; assessing the client's needs and strengths; and providing
skilled nursing care. If the results of the evaluation reveal further violations of the Nursing
Practice Act, further disciplinary action may be taken, including revocation of Respondent's
license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas. RESPONDENT SHALL
comply with the recommendations for pain management and/or other follow-ups; If pain
management therapy is recommended, RESPONDENT SHALL participate in pain
management therapy with a Board approved Medical Doctor or Doctor of Osteopathy, licensed
by the Medical Board, and certified as a Diplomat with the American Board of Pain Medicine.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the physician to submit written reports to the Board, which
shall include, at a minimum, the clinical indications and rationale for the chronic use of
controlled substances, RESPONDENT's progress and compliance with pain rnanagefnent
therapy, and a prognosis as to RESPONDENT's ability to safely practice professional nursing
in a direct patient care setting. Such reports are to be furnished each and every month fbr three
(3) months. If therapy is recommended for beyond three (3) months, the reports shall then be
required at the end of each three (3) month period for the duration of the stipulation period, or
until RESPONDENT no longer requires the use of addictive, mood-altering, and/or controlled
substances. |
IT IS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this
Order, RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate licensure

privileges, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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RESPONDENT'S CERTIFICATION

I understand that I have the right to legal counsel prior to signing this Agreed
Order. I waive representation by counsel. Thave reviewed this Order. Ineither admit nor deny
the violations alleged herein. By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
Conclusiohs of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary
action in this matter. 1 waive judicial review of this Order. I understand that this Order is
subject to ratification by the Board. When this Order is ratiﬁec.i, the terms of this Order become
effective, and a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if I fail to comply with all terms and
conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and disciplinary sanction, including
revocation of my license to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas, as a consequence of

my noncompliance.

Signed thisAday of F&MWZOOA' .
Do hee (ope

DANA LEE COPE, Respondent

Sworn to and subscribed before me this 2\ dayof CCL.)/FL\,QJ\«{‘ 20 _OJ:
SEAL MMonice

Notary Public in and for the State of __ V@@ n

v , S ﬂ.w 2o

H SAVANT X
Notary Public :
STATE OF TEXAS  (
My Comm. Exp. 08-07-10 {
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, the Board of Nurse Examiners for

the State of Texas does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order that was signed on the

21st day of __ February ,20_07 , by DANA LEE COPE, Registered Nurse License

Number 593475, and said Order is final.
Effective this _ 20th __day of March ,20_07 .
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN

Executive Director on behalf
of said Board

593475:013 Clo
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BEFORE THE BOARD OF NURSE EXAMINERS
FOR THE STATE OF TEXAS
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In the Matter of License Number 593475  § AGREED
issued to DANA LEE BAKER _ § ORDER

An investigation by the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, hereinafter

 referred to as the Board, produced evidence indicating that DANA LEE BAKER, License Number

. 593473, hercinafter referred to as Respondent, may have violated Section 301.452 (b)Y(13), Texas .

Occupét'ions- Code.

An informal conference was held on June 26, 2001, at the office of the Board of .
Nurse Examiners, in accordance with Section 301.464, Texas Occupations Code.

Respondent appeared in person. Respondent was notified of her right to be
represented iay legal counsel and elected to waive representation by counsel. In attendance were
Katherine A. Thomas, MN, RN, Executive Director; Phong Phan, Assistant General Counsel;
Anthony L. Diggs, MSCJ, Director, Enforcement Division; Rebecca Turner, Investigator; and Kathy

L 4

Metzger, BSN, RN, Investigator.

FINDINGS OF FACT

1. Prior to the institution of Agency proceedings, notice of the matters specified below in these
Findings of Fact was served on Respondent and Respondent was given an opportunity to
show compliance with all requirements of the law for retention of the license.

2, Respondent waived representation by counsel, notice and hearing, and consented to the entry
of this Order.

3. Respondentis currently licensed to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

4, Respondent received an Associate Degree in Nursing from Houston Community College,

Houston, Texas, in 1993. Respondent was licensed to practice professional nursing in the
State of Texas on September 22,1993,
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5. Respondent's professional employment history includes:

May 1993-July 1994 Staff Nurse
Labor and Delivery
Hermann Hospital
Houston, Texas

July 1994- October 1996 Staff Nurse
Nursery Unit
Kingwood Plaza Hospital

Kingwood, Texas e

YA July 1996- November 1998 - - & - Staff Nurse

' Nursery Unit

Cleveland Regional Medical Center
Cleveland, Texas

October 1997-September 2000 Charge Nurse/Transport Nurse
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit
Columbia Kingwood Medical Center
Kingwood, Texas

September 2000~ December 2000  Travel Nurse through Travel Nurse International
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit
Packard Children’s Hospital
Palo Alto, California

December 2000- Present Staff Nurse
Labor and Delivery, Nursery and Post Partum Units

Cleveland Regional Medical Center
Cleveland, Texas
7. At the time of the incident, Respondent was employed as a Registered Nurse in the Neonatal
Intensive Care Unit of Columbia Kingwood Medical Center, Kingwood, Texas, and had been
in this position f_or two (2) years and eleven (11) months.

8. On or about February 20, 2000, while employed with Columbia Kingwood Medical Center,
Kingwood, Texas, Respondent failed to administer dopamine as ordered by the physician
for Medical Record #CD00140236; a thirty-six (36) week neonate who was admitted to the
Neonatal Intensive Care Unit (NICU) for respiratory distress, low urine output, and low

~ blood pressure. The dopamine was to be administered through the umbilical venous catheter
(uvc). The Respondent infused the medication through the umbilical artery catheter (uac).
Respondent’s action unnecessarily exposed the neonate to the risk of harm from the potential
damage to the intestinal, renal, and lower limb arteries. '
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9. Onor about August 12, 2000, while employed with Columbia Kingwood Medical Center,
" Kingwood, Texas, Respondent failed to administer a Recombivax HB vaccine as ordered
by the Neonatal Nurse Practitioner for Medical Record # CD00148189, a thirty-five (35)
_ week neonate whose mother’s hepatitis status was unknown at the time of birth. Respondent
was unable to locate the Recombivax HB vaccine on the unit. The baby received the
vaccination approximately fifteen (15) hours after birth. Respondent’s action of failing to
administer the vaccine unnecessarily exposed the neonate to the risk of harm from a
potential infection of the hepatitis B virus.

_ JSI F
B i’ursuént to 'feicas Oééupationé Code, Secﬁoﬁs 301 .451-301 .555, the Board hasjurisdictidﬁ '
over this matter,
2. Notice was served in accordance with law.

3. The evidence received is sufficient to prove violations of Section 301.452(b)(13), Texas -
Occupations Code, and 22 TEX. ADMIN. CODE §217.11(3).

4, The evidence received is sufficient cause pursuant to Section 301.452(b), Texas Occupations
Code, to take disciplinary action against License Number 593475, heretofore issued to
DANA LEE BAKER, including revocation of Respondent's professional license to practice
nursing in the State of Texas.

ORDER
ITIS THEREFORE AGREED and ORDERED, subject to ratification by the Board
of Nurse Examiners, that RESPONDENT SHALL receive the sanction of Remedial Education and

RESPONDENT SHALL comply in all respects with the Nursing Practice Act, Revised Civil Statutes

of Texas as amended, Texas Occupations Code, §§301.001 ef seq., the Rules and Regulations

Relating to Professional Nurse Education, Licensure and Practice, 22 TEX. ADMIN. CObE §211.01

ef seq. and this Order.

ITIS FURTHER AGREED AND ORDERED that this Order SHALL be applicable
to Respondent's multistate privilege, if any, to practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.
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IT IS FURTHER AGREED and ORDERED that while Respondent’s license is
encumbered by this Order, Respondent may not work outside the State of Texas pursuant to a
multistate licensure privilege without the written permission of the State of Texas and the Board of
Nursing in the party state where Wwwt wishes to work.

IT IS FURTHER AGREED that:

) RESPONDENT SHALL deliver the wallet-size license issued to-DANA LEE-

#:% BAKER to the office of the Board of Nurse Examiners within ten (10) days of the date of this Order . ..". 0

for appropriate potation;
| (2) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in nursing jurisprudence. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval of the
course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In order
for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Registered Nurses. It shall b¢ a
minimum of six (6) conta§t hours in length. The course's content shall include the Nursing Practice
Act, standards of practice, and documentation of care. Courses ‘focusing on malpractice issues will
not be accepted. RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the sponsoring institution to submit &
Verification of Course Completion form, provided by the Board, to the Office of the Board to verify
RESPONDENT's succ‘e—_ssful completion of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any
other courses stipulated in this Order, if any, and in addition to any continuing education
requirements the Board has for relicensure.
(3) RESPONDENT SHALL, within one (1) year of entry of this Order, successfully
complete a course in medication administration. RESPONDENT SHALL obtain Board approval

of the course prior to enrollment. Home study courses and video programs will not be approved. In
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order for the course to be approved, the target audience shall include Registered Nurses. The
didactic portion of this course shall be a minimum of six (6) hours in length. The course shall
contain a minimum twenty~four (24)‘ hour clinical component which is to be provided by the same .
Registered Nurse who provides the didactic portion of this course. The clinical component SHALL
focus on tasks of medication administration only. In order for the course to be approved, the course's

content shall include: a review of proper administration procedures for all standard routes;

the choice of route; and possxble adverse effects resulting from improper administration. The course
descnptxon shall indicate goals and objectives for the course, resources to be utilized, and the |
methods to be used to determine successful completion of the course. RESPONDENT SHALL
successfully complete both the didactic and clinical portions of the course to satisfy this stipulation.
RESPONDENT SHALL CAUSE the instructorto submit a Verification of Course Completion form,
provided by the Board, to the office of the Board to verify RESPONDENT's successful completion
of the course. This course shall be taken in addition to any other courses stipulated in this Order, if
any, and in addition to any continuing education requirements the Board has for relicensure.
ITIS FURTHER AGREED, that upon full compliance with the terms of this Order,
RESPONDENT SHALL be issued an unencumbered license and multistate pnvﬂeges, 1f any, to

practice professional nursing in the State of Texas.

BALANCE OF THIS PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK.

CONTINUED ON NEXT PAGE.
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T'S CERTIFICATIO
1 understand that I have the right to legél counse! prior to signing this Agreed Order.
- I waive representation by counsel. I have reviewed this Order. [ neither admit nor deny the
violations alleged herein: By my signature on this Order, I agree to the Findings of Fact,
-: .. Conclusions of Law, Order, and any conditions of said Order, to avoid further disciplinary action in

this matter. I waive judicial review of this Order. 1 understand that when this Order becomes final

7#%nd the terms of this Order become effective, a copy will be mailed to me. I understand that if 1 fail -
to comply with all terms and conditions of this Order, I will be subject to investigation and
disciplinary sanction, including revocation of my license to practice professionél nursing in the State

of Texas, as a consequence of my noncompliance.

Sworn to and subscribed before me thiszmj_ day of Awyﬁ’k ,200( .

TAMMIE ADAMS

NOTARY PUBLIC Notary Public in and for the State of Texas
STATE OF TEXAS
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WHEREFORE, PREMISES CONSIDERED, theAExecutive Direg:tqr, on beha[fo{ S

the Board of Nurse Examiners for the State of Texas, does hereby ratify and adopt the Agreed Order
that was signed onthe __30th _day of ___August 2001, by DANA LEE BAKER, License

Number 593475, and said Order is final.

Effective this __5th ddy of ___September ,2001 .

Ratherine A. Thomas. MN, RN
Executive Director on behalf
of said Board
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